We have elected to retain a portion of losses that may occur through the use of various deductibles, limits
and retentions under our insurance programs.  Losses on these policies up to the deductible amounts are
accrued in our consolidated financial statements based on known claims incurred and an estimate of claims
incurred but not yet reported.  We derive our accruals from known facts, historical trends and industry
averages to determine the best estimate of the ultimate expected loss.   Actual claims may vary from our
estimate. We include any adjustments to such reserves in our consolidated results of operations in the
period in which they become known.

Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees and Others
We measure the cost of equity compensation to our employees and independent directors based on the
estimated grant-date fair value of the award and recognize the expense over the vesting period.  We use the
Black-Scholes option pricing model to compute the fair value of the awards of equity instruments.  The
Black-Scholes model requires the use of highly subjective assumptions in the computation.  Changes in
these assumptions can cause significant fluctuations in the fair value of the option award.

-39-

Consolidated Results of Operations

Current Year—Year Ended December 31, 2010 compared with Year Ended December 31, 2009

The following information is derived from our historical results of operations (dollars in thousands):

 Twelve months ended December 31,
 2010  2009
 Amount Percent  Amount Percent

Contract revenues $ 353,135 100.0%  $ 293,494 100.0%
Cost of contract revenues   287,902   81.5%   230,797   78.6%
Gross profit   65,233   18.5%   62,697   21.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   32,646   9.3%   30,695   10.5%
Operating income 32,587 9.2%  32,002 10.9%
Other (income) expense
   Gain from bargain purchase (1,589) -0.5%  -- 0.0%
   Interest (income) (99) -0.0%  (352) -0.1%
   Interest expense   434   0.1%   790   0.2%
Other (income) expense, net   (1,254)   -0.4%   438   0.1%
Income before income taxes   33,841   9.6%   31,564   10.8%
Income tax expense   11,959   3.4%   11,534   3.9%
Net income $   21,882   6.2%  $   20,030   6.9%

Contract Revenues.  Total revenue in 2010 increased $59.6 million or 20.3%, as compared with 2009, of
which approximately $31 million related to liquidation of backlog from contracts acquired in the
acquisition of T.W. LaQuay Dredging. The assets of T.W. LaQuay Dredging were absorbed into the
normal operations of our business and are not a separate reporting unit.  The remaining increase in revenue
was attributable to the size and type of projects in backlog; the productivity of our labor force, the
utilization of our equipment and the progress schedules in the mix of projects between periods; all of which

[…]

$3.0 million was related to the amortization of construction contracts in backlog acquired in 2008 upon the
acquisition of a dredging business along the Eastern Seaboard. Excluding these two items in each year,
SG&A increased by approximately $3.3 million, primarily related to additional overheads to support our
business growth.

-40-

Other Income, net of expense.  Other income of $1.3 million in 2010 resulted from a gain of $1.6 million
on the purchase of the business in the Pacific Northwest in February 2010, which fair value, net of the
related deferred tax liability, exceeded the purchase price.  The balance related to interest expense, net of
interest income.

Income Tax Expense.  Our effective rate for the year ended December 31, 2010 was 35.3%.  This differed
from the Company’s statutory rate of 35% primarily due to state income taxes and the non-deductibility of
certain permanent tax items, such as incentive stock compensation expense, and which in the current year
included a reduction of taxable income related to the net gain on the bargain purchase of the business in the
Pacific Northwest.  Our effective tax rate at December 31, 2009 was 36.5%.

-41-

Prior Year—Year Ended December 31, 2009 compared with Year Ended December 31, 2008

The following information is derived from our historical results of operations (dollars in thousands):

 Twelve months ended December 31,
 2009  2008
 Amount Percent  Amount Percent

Contract revenues $ 293,494 100.0%  $ 261,802 100.0%
Cost of contract revenues   230,797   78.6%   211,351   80.7%
Gross profit   62,697   21.4%   50,451   19.3%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   30,695   10.5%   27,730   10.6%
Operating income 32,002 10.9%  22,473 8.7%
Interest (income) expense
   Interest (income) (352) -0.1%  (530) -0.2%
   Interest expense   790   0.2%   1,494   0.6%
Interest (income) expense, net   438   0.1%  964   0.4%
Income before income taxes   31,564   10.8%   21,757   8.3%
Income tax expense   11,534   3.9%   7,282   2.8%
Net income $   20,030   6.9%  $   14,475   5.5%

Contract Revenues.  Total revenue in 2009 increased $31.7 million or 12.1%, as compared with 2008.
The increase in revenue was attributable to the progress schedules and rate of completion of the contracts in
progress in 2009.  Our mix of projects during the year shifted toward the public sector, which totaled 55.2%
of 2009 revenues, with revenues generated from the private sector representing 44.8%.  In 2008, 50.1% of
revenues were generated from government agencies and 49.1% from the private sector.  An increase in
spending by the Corps of Engineers, partly targeting economic recovery, resulted in 18.5% of total